
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South) 
 
Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman) 

Joanne Knowles (Vice-Chairman) 
 Sam Bateman 

Mark Baynham 
Emma Beard 
Jon Campbell 
Philip Circus 
Paul Clarke 
Mike Croker 
Joy Dennis 
Malcolm Eastwood 
Victoria Finnegan 
 

Claudia Fisher 
Joan Grech 
Lynn Lambert 
Alan Manton 
Nicholas Marks 
John Milne 
Roger Noel 
Josh Potts 
John Trollope 
Peter van der Borgh 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence   
2.  Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 
4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
 
  
5.  Appeals 13 – 14 

 
Applications for determination by Committee: 
 
  

6.  SDNP/22/00287/HOUS  St Marys Gate, The Street, Washington 15 - 26 
 Ward: Storrington & Washington 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Curtis 
 
 

 

 
7.  DC/23/0551 Downsflint, High Street, Upper Beeding 27 - 34 
 Ward: Bramber, Upper Beeding & Woodmancote 

Applicant: Mr Mark Munns 
 
 

 

 
8.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation. 
 

Public Speaking on 
Agenda Items 
(Speakers must give 
notice by not later than 
noon two working 
days before the date 
of the meeting)  

Parish and neighbourhood councils in the Dist
[...]
 ORIGINAL RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely. 

P
age 5



 

 

Original recommendation to REFUSE application 
 

Members in support during debate   Members not in support during debate    
     

 

                                Vote on original recommendation     Member to move   Member to move 
             alternative motion alternative motion 
                 to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give   
        planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further              
 Majority in favour?  Majority against? information required) 
 Original recommendation Original recommendation 
 carried – REFUSED   not carried – THIS IS NOT AN 

    APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION                 Another Member Another member 
            seconds  seconds 
 
 
           Director considers 
           planning reasons 
 
 
        If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid  Vote on alternative 
        vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL    motion to DEFER 
        motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*   
            
 
      Majority in favour? Majority against?  Majority in favour? Majority against? 
      Alternative motion Alternative motion  Alternative motion Alternative motion 
      to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried  to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried 
      - APPROVED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
20 JUNE 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman), Joanne Knowles (Vice-
Chairman), Sam Bateman, Mark Baynham, Jon Campbell, 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Mike Croker, Joy Dennis, Victoria Finnegan, 
Claudia Fisher, Joan Grech, Lynn Lambert, Alan Manton, John Milne, 
Roger Noel, Josh Potts, John Trollope and Peter van der Borgh 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Emma Beard and Malcolm Eastwood 

  
PCS/4   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 18 April and on 24 May 
were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/23/0185:  Councillor Len Ellis-Brown declared an interest because he took 
part in the Pulborough Parish Council Planning Committee that considered the 
application.  He is also a neighbour of the applicant. He left the meeting during 
this item and took no part in its determination.  
  
DC/23/0185: Councillor Roger Noel declared a personal interest because he 
knew the applicant.  He took part in the debate but chose not to vote on this 
item. 
  
DC/23/0339:  Councillor Len Ellis-Brown declared a personal interest because 
he was an acquaintance of both public speakers. 
  

PCS/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/7   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted.  The Head of Development & Building Control confirmed 
that if an area were to gain Conservation Area status after an initial decision but 
before an appeal, that new status would carry weight.   
  

PCS/8   DC/23/0701 - OLD CLAYTON BOARDING KENNELS, STORRINGTON 
ROAD, WASHINGTON 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of existing kennels and cattery buildings 
and dwellings, and the erection of a 60-bed care home and eight age-restricted 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
20 June 2023 

 

 
2 

bungalows with associated access, landscaping, and other works (including 
relocation of existing saddle stone barn).   
  
The application followed application DC/21/2161, which had been refused by 
the Committee in January 2023 (Minute no. PCS/36 (24.01.23) refers).  The 
curren
[...]
 objection to the application and the 
applicant and two members of the public addressed the Committee in support 
of the proposal. A representative of Washington Parish Council and Storrington 
& Sullington Parish Council both spoke in objection to application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which included legal advice regarding the reason for refusal 
relating to the Neighbourhood Plan, and the updated Water Neutrality 
Statement, which gave details of the proposed offsetting retrofit at the care 
home in Henfield to the satisfaction of Natural England.  It was also noted that 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South) 
20 June 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

currently the Council was unable to demonstrate an adequate five-year housing 
land supply.  
  
There was a detailed discussion during which Members considered the impact 
of the proposal on the amenity of nearby residents and how the size and bulk of 
the redesigned building would relate to the National Park.   
  
After careful consideration Members concluded that the previous reasons for 
refusal had been overcome and the proposal was acceptable. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)      That a Legal Agreement be entered into that would secure various 

obligations to make the development acceptable in planning terms.  
  

 (ii)   That on completion of (i) above, planning application DC/23/0701 be 
determined by the Head of Development & Building Control with a 
view to approval and subject to conditions.  

  
PCS/9   DC/23/0185 - PEACOCKS PADDOCK, STALL HOUSE LANE, NORTH 

HEATH 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the retention of an agricultural storage barn and extended 
hardstanding. 
  
The application site was located outside the built-up area to the north-west of 
Stall House Lane and was mostly laid to grass.  There was also a mobile 
caravan on site used as a mess hall.  There were a number of properties and 
small holdings in the vicinity, with the nearest neighbouring property to the 
south.   
  
The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been ten 
representations objecting to the application from nine separate addresses (six 
of which were from within the district), and five in support, as set in the report; 
since publication a further six letters of objection and five letters of support had 
been received, none of which raised additional considerations.   
  
Since publication of the report, a previous objector had submitted an 
environmental assessment, which the presenting officer commented on as 
follows: 
  

Lighting:  this would be controlled through condition; officers recommended 
that Condition 3, as set out in the report, be amended to secure further 
control regarding external lighting and floodlighting.  
  
Nitrate neutrality:  Natural England have not declared the district subject to 
nitrate neutrality so this was not relevant.   
  

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
20 June 2023 

 

 
4 

Contamination from animal waste:  as an agricultural site animal waste was 
to be expected.  An additional condition could be added should Members 
be minded to do so. 
  
Noise and odour:  the site was for agricultural use so these were to be 
expected.  
  
Ecology:   the site was of a scale which would not be expected to provide 
mitigation or enhancements.  An informative could be added regarding the 
protection of great crested newts.   
  
A request to limit livestock:  the site was for agricultural use, not planning 
use, and such a condition would not be enforceable under the Town and 
Country Planning Act.    

       
One member of the public spoke on behalf of a number of residents in objection 
to the application, and the applicant addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal.   
  
Members noted the background to the application and considered the 
consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning assessment
[...]
e of 
Lighting Professional’s Guidance notes for the reduction of obstructive 
light and shall have been designed by a suitably qualified person in 
accordance with the recommendations.  The scheme shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved scheme and thereafter 
retained as such. No other lighting shall be installed without the prior 
consent of the Local Planning Authority 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 
  
Additiona Regulatory Condition 4:  Within 3 months of the date of 
this permission hereby granted, details of the location and size of the 
storage of animal waste shall be submitted to an approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority (in consultation with Local Members). 
The approved detail shall thereafter be retained as such unless 
otherwise agreed to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 

  
PCS/10   DC/23/0339 - EBBSWORTH COTTAGE, THE STREET, NUTBOURNE 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought part retrospective permission for the erection of a detached carport and 
log store and the creation of new access to the highway.  A wall fronting the 
narrow highway and supporting vegetation had been removed and works to 
create an area of hardstanding had already been undertaken.  
  
The application site was located within a Conservation Area outside the built-up 
area.  Ebbsworth Cottage was a Grade II listed building directly to the north of 
The Street. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the application and requested that, if approved, 
the hardstanding be permeable.  There had been 16 representations objecting 
to the application.      
  
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application, and a 
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment.   They also noted the planning history of the site with regards to 
DC/20/1972, which had been partially built contrary to the agreed plans thus 
leading to the current revised application.   

Page 11



 Planning Committee (South) 
20 June 2023 

 

 
6 

  
Members considered the scale of the roof of the carport and how it related to 
the Grade II listed building and the wider area.  There were concerns that the 
development had reduced the size of the garden, was incongruous in relation to 
the lane and dominated the cottage due to its size and proximity.    
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded that the application be refused. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/23/0339 be refused for the following reason: 
  

The development would fail to reflect local vernacular, and due to its 
mass, scale, and overbearing nature, would result in harm to the 
Listed Building and the designated Conservation Area, contrary to 
Policies 33 and 34 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015). 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.08 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 12



 
Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 18th July 2023 
 
Report on Appeals: 08/06/2023 – 06/07/2023 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/1068 

Small Piece of Woodland 
Known as Furlong Shaw. 
Situated Approximately 200M 
North of 1 Merrion Cottages  
RH13 8EH 

12-Jun-23 Split Decision N/A 

DC/22/0301 
Land North of The Rise 
Partridge Green 
West Sussex 

14-Jun-23 Application 
Refused N/A 

 
 
2. Appeals started 
 
Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Start Date Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

DC/22/1428 

St Crispins Church 
Church Place 
Pulborough 
West Sussex 
RH20 1AF 

Written 
Representation 05-Jul-23 Application 

Refused N/A 

 
 
3. Appeal Decisions 
 
HDC have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following appeals have been 
determined: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Decision Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/1279 

Hurston Lane Depot  
Hurston Lane 
Storrington 
RH20 4AF 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Non-
determination N/A 

DC/21/1264 

Wiltshire Farm  
Pickhurst Lane 
Pulborough 
RH20 1DA 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused N/A 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREPORT  

Agenda Item :  06) 
 
 
Report to 

 
Planning Committee (South) 

Date 18.07.2023 

By Director of Planning 

Application Number SDNP/22/00287/HOUS 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Curtis  

Application Erection of a detached garage. 

Address 
 
 
 
 
Reason for Inclusion 
on Agenda 
  

St Marys Gate  
The Street 
Washington 
RH20 4AS 
 
More than eight persons in different households have made written representations 
raising material planning considerations that are inconsistent with the recommendation 
of the Head of Development.  
 
 

 
Recommendation: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 
paragraph 10.1 of this report. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of a detached garage within the curtilage of a 
residential dwelling within the Washington Conservation Area and setting of a number of listed buildings. 
The scheme has been amended during this application process to revise the design of the detached 
garage and position it further to the west to minimise the impact on a nearby tree area. The scale, form 
and design of the proposed detached garage would be proportionate to the main dwelling it would serve 
and would not harm the character, appearance or setting of the surrounding heritage assets. The 
Council’s Conservation Officer has raised no concerns with the proposal.  
 
A newly erected close board fencing along the southern shared boundary, coupled with the lowering 
sloping ground of the application site and its separation from the adjacent properties to the north and 
south would prevent any unacceptable harm to neighbouring amenity. 
 
There are no concerns raised by the Local Highway Authority due to the removal of the proposed new 
access point from the proposals. Similarly, the Council’s tree officer has raised no objection as the 
revised position of the proposed garage would only result in minor encroachment within the root 
protection area of the Horse-chestnut and Sycamore trees on site. 
 
Overall, the proposal would not have an unacceptable impact on the amenities of neighbouring 
properties, the special character and appearance of the surrounding heritage assets and would not have 
any adverse effect on the safety and function of the highway network. As such, the proposal is in 
compliance with the South Downs Local Plan. 
 
1. Site Description 

1.1 The application site is located on the northern side of The Street, Washington. The main dwelling 
is a detached chalet bungalow which may have been built in the 1960s and appears relatively new 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



construction comparable with the other properties in the village.  The site is within Washington 
Conservation Area adjacent to a listed building (Fern Cottage).  There are further listed buildings 
adjacent the site to the east and west (Weavers Cottage and The Old Vicarage) and in the wider 
vicinity of the site. The application site is accessed via the shared driveway of Orchard House 
from The Street. The host dwelling is positioned on an elevated ground and situated away from 
The Street and School Lane. The main dwelling comprises of white painted brickwork with red 
brick quoins with clay t
[...]
 Authority has acted positively and 
proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all material 
considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may have been received, 
in order to be able to, where possible, grant permission. 

 
Tim Slaney 
Director of Planning 
South Downs National Park Authority 
 
Contact Officer: Halima Chowdhury  

Tel: 01403 215436 

email: halima.chowdhury@horsham.gov.uk  

Appendices  Appendix 1 - Site Location Map 
Appendix 2 – Plans Referred to in Consideration of this Application  

  

  

 

Page 25



Appendix 1  
 
Site Location Map 
 

 

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on 
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. South Downs National Park 
Authority, Licence No. 100050083 (2023) (Not to scale). 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 26



Contact Officer: Steve Astles Tel: 01403 215 174 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 18th July 2023 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Demolition of existing conservatory, erection of a single storey rear 
extension and associated works, including installation of new entrance.  
Replacement of all windows, fascia, soffit and rainwater goods. 
 

SITE: Downsflint, High Street, Upper Beeding, West Sussex BN44 3WN    

WARD: Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote 

APPLICATION: DC/23/0551 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Mark Munns   Address: Downsflint  High Street Upper 
Beeding West Sussex BN44 3WN    

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Councillor Croker and Councillor 

Noel 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of a rear conservatory and its replacement 

with a single storey rear extension approximately 3.5m in depth, 4.75m in width, with a flat 
roof to height of 3m with a central roof lantern. The rear extension would feature rear 
(north) facing bi-fold doors and two window openings to the east facing into the garden, 
and be clad with horizontal cladding (agate grey) as detailed on the submitted materials 
specification. 

 
1.2 The application also proposes to change the property’s windows from dark brown timber 

frames to UPVC windows in Agate grey and to variously remove and insert windows and 
doors into the side and rear elevations at ground floor level. The windows to the front High 
Street elevation are proposed to be triple glazed to reduce road traffic noises. Rainwater 
goods are also proposed to be changed from a dark brown to black. The fascia and soffit 
are to remain black but will be UPVC in lieu of the existing timber. All brickwork, tiles and 
flint will remain as current specifications.  

 
1.3 There would be no change to the existing pedestrian and vehicular access to the property 

which remains as directly from the high Street. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.4 The application site is located to the north side of Upper Beeding High Street within the 

Upper Beeding Conservation Area. Downsflint is a detached two storey dwelling featuring 
redbrick flint to the lower level and tile hung above. Downsflint was built in 1993 within the 
garden of April Cottage to the east. A driveway on the east side of Downsflint leads to a 
rear garden and garage building. To the rear of the site are the playing fields of Upper 
Beeding Primary School. 

 
1.5 The nearest Grade II listed buildings are Starlings which sits immediately adjacent to the 

site to the west, and Pond Farm House on the opposite south side of the High Street.  
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Countr
[...]
heritage assets.   

 
6.4 Policy 8 of the Upper Beeding Neighbourhood Plan ‘Design Standards for New 

Development’ states that ‘The scale, density, massing, height, landscape design, layout 
and materials of all development proposals, including alterations to existing buildings, will 
be required to reflect the architectural and historic character and scale of the surrounding 
buildings.’ 

 
6.5 The Council’s senior conservation officer has been consulted and has advised that the 

property is a late twentieth century dwelling designed to reflect the local vernacular, but that 
the finished build is not entirely successful but certainly not harmful to the streetscene. The 
conservation officer advises that the proposal to replace the conservatory with a more 
contemporary designed rear extension is agreeable, and that although flat roof extensions 
in the conservation area are not usually recommended, in this case it will not be a 
conspicuous addition and will not draw undue attention. Further, the existing single storey 
rear extension next door at Starlings (aka Old Tiled Cottage- to the west) will conceal it 
from the garden of this listed building. No objection is raised as a consequence.  

 
6.6 The proposed single storey rear extension would replace an existing conservatory and 

would be of relatively modest proportions spanning half the width of the rear elevation. 
Although flat roofed and to be clad with grey horizontal cladding, it is considered that due to 
the discrete location of the rear extension, its modest scale, and that it is replacing the 
existing glazed conservatory, there would be limited resultant harm to the character of the 
dwelling. Whilst Policy 8 of the Upper Beeding Neighbourhood Plan requires new 
development to reflect the architecture and character of surrounding buildings and use 
traditional materials, in this case the use of contemporary materials to a small rear 
extension out of site from public vantage points would not result in harm to the character of 
the building or wider area.   

 
6.7 The proposed replacement windows, although upvc, would be of the same casement type 

and appearance as the existing and would not harm the appearance of the building or 
surrounding heritage assets. It should be noted that it is possible for a dwelling in the 
conservation area to change windows from timber to upvc of the same appearance under 

Page 30



permitted development, and it is noted that there are examples of upvc on other properties 
in the area. Similarly the alterations to the ground floor windows and doors, and to the 
downpipes, are development that does not require planning permission.   

 
6.8 Overall, it is considered that the proposed replacement rear extension would be a clearly 

subservient single-storey addition to the rear, replacing an existing glazed conservatory of 
unsympathetic character, and is considered to be of a scale and form which would not 
result in a harmful impact to the character and appearance of the existing dwelling. Further, 
given its discrete location at the rear of the property, out of sight from the street and 
disguised from the setting of the adjacent listed building, no harm to the surrounding 
heritage assets is identified.  It is therefore considered that the visual impact of the 
proposal is acceptable in accordance with chapter 16 of the NPPF, policies 32, 33 and 34 
of the HDPF, and Policy 8 of the Upper Beeding Neighbourhood Plan Policy 8. 
 
Impact on Neighbouring Amenity 
 

6.9 Policy 33 of the HDPF states that permission will be granted for development that does not 
cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of the occupiers/users of nearby properties and 
land.  

 
6.10 The nearest neighbouring dwelling is Starlings to the west however the replacement 

extension would be positioned on the same western elevation build line as the existing 
conservatory and as a result would not represent a significant harmful encroachment 
nearer 
[...]
n detail in the 
interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015). 

Page 32



Upper Beeding

In

7

4

1

2

5

6

PH

ESS

4.0m

R
o

se

Mud

Hall

T
h

e

Farm

Pond

Car

House

H
o

lly
C

o
tt

ag
e

Wall

Cottages
Park

45

53

30

15

42

10

12

14

21

22

24

D
ill

y

Sluice

Playground

11

HIGH STREET

S
tu

d
io

Nappers

O
ld

 T
ile

F
al

co
n

s

Baptist Church

S
u

rg
er

y

Adur View

Flint Cott

Yew Berry

S
o

u
th

d
o

w
n

 H
o

u
se

17
25

17
40

Cott

Ta
ll

Manor

The Old
T

h
e 

B
a

rn

Beeding

C
h

e
rr

y 
Tr

ee

Candytuft

Coach House

F
ar

m
er

s 
H

o
u

se2

Upper Beeding

H
o

u
se

1

Hall

1

4

1

14

T
h

e

House

4

1

The

Hole

C
ot

ta
g

esCottages

17

A
p

ri
l

S
ta

rl
in

g
s

11a

C
h

im
n

e
ys

D
o

w
n

sf
lin

t

Recreation Ground

43

C
la

re
m

o
n

t

M
ean High W

ater

Def

River Adur

M
an

o
r

C
o

tt
ag

e

C
o

tt

C
o

tt C
o

tt

Cott

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/23/0551

Downsflint, High Street, Upper Beeding, West Sussex, BN44 3WN

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

07/07/2023

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	Date: 18th July 2023
	Report on Appeals: 08/06/2023 – 06/07/2023

	6 SDNP/22/00287/HOUS  St Marys Gate, The Street, Washington
	7 DC/23/0551 Downsflint, High Street, Upper Beeding
	07) DC-23-0551 plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
18 JULY 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman), Joanne Knowles (Vice-
Chairman), Sam Bateman, Mark Baynham, Emma Beard, 
Jon Campbell, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Mike Croker, 
Malcolm Eastwood, Victoria Finnegan, Claudia Fisher, Joan Grech, 
Lynn Lambert, Alan Manton, Nicholas Marks, John Milne, Roger Noel, 
John Trollope and Peter van der Borgh 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Joy Dennis and Josh Potts 
    

  
PCS/11   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/12   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

PCS/13   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/14   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/15   SDNP/22/00287/HOUS  ST MARYS GATE, THE STREET, WASHINGTON 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of a detached garage within the curtilage of a 
residential dwelling located within the Washington Conservation Area and within 
the setting of nearby listed buildings. 
  
During the application process, the design of the detached garage had been 
revised and location moved further west within the plot to minimise the impact 
on a nearby tree area. 
  
The application site is located on the northern side of The Street, Washington 
within Washington Conservation Area and adjacent to a listed building. Further 
listed buildings are adjacent to the east and west of the site and in the wider 



 Planning Committee (South) 
18 July 2023 

 

 
2 

vicinity. The application site is accessed via a shared driveway off Orchard 
House from The Street. 
  
The Parish Council raised no objection to the amended proposal. 27 
representations had been received objecting to the proposal and a further two 
objections received on the revised scheme. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
Discussion included the proposals windows, pitched and tiled roof, timber 
cladding and solar panels. Members were keen for the design to be 
sympathetic to the surrounding Conservation Area and it was noted that the 
Heritage Officer had felt the design was suitable for the location and would not 
cause harm to the local amenity. 
  
                        RESOLVED 
  

That planning application SDNP/22/00287 be approved in 
accordance with Officer recommendation. 

  
  
  
  
  

PCS/16   DC/23/0551 DOWNSFLINT, HIGH STREET, UPPER BEEDING 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of an existing conservatory and the 
erection of a single storey rear extension and associated works including a new 
entrance. 
  
The application also proposes to replace all windows, facia, soffit and rainwater 
goods. There would be no change to the existing pedestrian and vehicular 
access to the property. 
  
The site is located to the north side of Upper Beeding High Street within the 
Upper Beeding Conservation Area. A driveway on the east side of Downsflint 
leads to a rear garden and garage building and to the rear of the site are the 
playing fields of Upper Beeding Primary School. Listed buildings are located 
adjacent to the site on the West and on the opposite south side of the High 
Street. 
  
The Parish Council raised no objection to the proposal. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application.  
  
Concerns were raised regarding sympathetic materials being used to match the 
main building. Policy 8 of the Upper Beeding Neighbourhood Plan required 
alterations to existing buildings to reflect architecture and character of 



Planning Committee (South) 
18 July 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

surrounding buildings and it was felt that the proposed materials would not be 
acceptable. 
  
Members were advised that Policy 8 of the Neighbourhood Plan had been 
taken into consideration and contemporary materials to a rear extension which 
was not visible would not result in harm to the local character of the building or 
area. The Heritage Officer had not raised any concerns and it was noted that 
changing windows from timber to upvc with the same appearance was within 
permitted development rights. 
  
It was proposed and seconded that if the application be approved, an 
amendment should be made to Condition 2 to require samples of materials to 
be submitted and agreed. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/23/0551 be approved in accordance with 
officer recommendation subject to the following: 

  
Condition 2 amended to require details and samples of materials 
including windows to be submitted and agreed. 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.07 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


